
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

18 April 2017 

Waltham Forest Town 
Hall, Forest Road, 

Walthamstow,  
E17 4JF 

 

 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Peter Chand 
Councillor Linda Zanitchkhah 
Councillor Jane Jones 
 

  
Councillor Richard Sweden (Chairman) 

Councillor Anna Mbachu 
Councillor Tim James 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

Councillor Chris Pond 
Councillor Dilip Patel 
Councillor Michael White 
Councillor June Alexander 
 

  

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Gagan Mohindra 
Councillor Stuart Bellwood 
Councillor Suzanne Nolan 
Councillor Neil Zammett 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

Alli Anthony, Healthwatch Waltham 
Forest 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 2017 

 
 

 

 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 2017 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not pres
[...]
 by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 

January 2017 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 INTEGRATED URGENT CARE AND NHS 111 PROCUREMENT UPDATE (Pages 9 - 

20) 
 
 Report and presentation attached. 

 

6 OUTCOME OF BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITALS' NHS TRUST CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION (Pages 21 - 

86) 
 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

7 PRIMARY MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE (Pages 87 - 106) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

8 SPENDING NHS MONEY WISELY CONSULTATION (Pages 107 - 172) 

 
 Report, presentation and engagement document attached.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 2017 

 
 

 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 The Committee is asked to agree the following dates and provisional venues for its 

meetings in the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
Tuesday 18 July 2017, Barking & Dagenham 
Tuesday 10 October 2017, Redbridge 
Tuesday 16 January 2018, Havering 
Tuesday 3 April 2018, Waltham Forest 
 
The Committee is also asked to agree the start times for the meetings (currently 4 
pm).  
 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any item of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of special 

circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item be considered as 
a matter of urgency.  
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Redbridge Town Hall, Ilford 

17 January 2017 (4.00  - 6.24 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Peter Chand and Jane Jones 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Michael White and June Alexander 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Stuart Bellwood, Suzanne Nolan and Dev Sharma 
(Chairman) 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden 
 
 

Essex County Council Chris Pond 
 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Gagan Mohnidra 

 
Co-opted Members 

Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) and Mike New 
(Healthwatch Redbridge) 

 
 

 

 
Councillor Neil Zammett, London Borough of Redbridge was also present. 
 
NHS officers present: 
 
Jane Milligan, Executive Lead for North East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) 
 
Julie Lowe, Director of Provider Transformation, North East London STP 
 
Henry Black, Chief Finance Officer, North East London STP 
 
Ian Tomkins, Director of Communications and Engagement, North East London 
STP 
 
Dr Russell Razzaque, Associate Medical Director, North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
 
Terry Williamson, Stakeholder Engagement Manager, London Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust (LAS) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

2M 

 

Natasha Wills, LAS 
Tim Peachey, Deputy CEO, Barts Health NHS Trust 
Debbie Maddern, Operations Director, Whipps Cross Hospital 
 
Scrutiny Officers present: 
Masuma Ahmed, Barking & Dagenham 
Anthony Clements, Havering (minutes) 
Jilly Szymanski, Redbridge 
 
 
 
 
 
Approximately 20 members of the public were in attendance. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
23 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of arrangements to be followed in case of fire or 
other event that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.  
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dilip Patel, London Borough of 
Havering, Councillor Anna Mbachu, London Borough of Waltham Forest 
and Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham.  
 

25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Sweden disclosed a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Results 
of Open Dialogue Trial) as he was managed by (though not employed by) 
NELFT. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 October 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 

27 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
 
Save Our NHS Group 
 
The Joint Committee was addressed by two representatives from the Save 
Our NHS group. The group’s view was that the Sustainability and 

Page 2



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

3M 

 

Transformation Plan (STP) aimed to close the A&E department at King 
George Hospital where 115 acute beds had been removed since 2011. The 
group was concerned the closure of acute beds would lead to overcrowded 
A&E departments and hence to more acute deaths. 
 
The group did not feel that the STP would be appropriately resourced to 
make the proposed changes successful and that the STP had been drawn 
up in secret with a lack of democratic accountability. In the view of Save Our 
NHS, key financial details of the STP were being withheld.  
 
It was also felt by the group’s representatives that there needed to be better 
public engagement around the STP. The group was also concerned that the 
predicted population growth in London over the next 15 years had not been 
accounted for as no additional hospital was being proposed and it was still 
planned to close the A&E at King George. The representatives felt that the 
STP would be devastating for the Ilford South area where a lot of new 
housing had been proposed but no details had been given of where new 
health facilities would be located.  
 
There were also concerns that surgeries were forming into larger networks 
but that there were insufficient GPs to support this. The group felt that the 
public wished to have care close to home and to trust health professionals.  
 
Presentation from STP team 
 
The STP officers accepted that there been challenges in the STP process. 
There were a total of 44 STPs across the UK. In North East London, the 
STP aimed to support local delivery systems.  
 
Work had been undertaken with Local Healthwatch and Community Council 
organisations and it was accepted that the current health system was not 
giving the right outcome for patients. The STP aimed to create a new way of 
working based on a partnership model. It was hoped that North East London 
would become a place where people wished to live and work. The STP 
would also seek to establish a career pathway for staff. 
 
Questions and discussion 
 
Councillor Zammett from the London Borough of Redbridge addressed the 
Committee and felt that the shortfall in NHS beds would not be sustainable 
in the future. He also asked when bed forecast reconciliation figures would 
be provided. Officers responded that the decision to close the A&E at King 
George had been made by the Secretary of State rather than BHRUT. Bed 
modelling data was likely to be available by the end of April but officers 
would confirm the timescale for this. 
 
Members asked for clarity over what services would be retained on the King 
George site if A&E was closed. It was felt important that A&E continued to 
provide the required standards in terms of both skills and staff numbers.  
 

Page 3



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

4M 

 

Other concerns raised by Members included the rising demand on NHS 
services and how the public could be educated to use other facilities rather 
than A&E. It was also raised that some 95,000 residents of South west 
Essex used health services in North East London but there had been little 
work undertaken with Local Authorities in Essex concerning the STP.  
 
Officers accepted that there had been a lack of engagement with Essex and 
this would be addressed in the next phase of the STP work. A 
representative from the Princess Alexandra Hospital in Harlow was on the 
maternity working group for the plans. Councillor Pond would report these 
responses back to the chairman of the Essex Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
A representative of Healthwatch Havering raised concerns that Queen’s 
Hospital, with one of the busiest A&E departments in London, would not be 
able to cope if the A&E at King George was closed. Officers agreed that 
Queen’s A&E was already extremely busy and a lot of capital would be 
required to improve and expand the department at Queen’s. Some 50-60% 
of current A&E cases at King George could still be treated at a planned 
enhanced urgent care centre on the site where blood tests, x-rays etc could 
be carried out. Work to expand the A&E at Queen’s would take over a year 
and this depended on capital availability.  
 
The renal dialysis unit at Queen’s was currently located next to A&E and 
there were no plans to close this. It was possible that the facility could move 
to an alternative site in the local area in order that A&E could be expanded.  
 
Revised figures for population growth in the local area would be factored 
into the STP plans. The effect of the Private Finance Initiative process for 
Queen’s Hospital would be fed into an estates strategy that was in the 
process of being developed. As regards housing for hospital staff, capital 
receipts received for NHS land were not in the control of the STP and this 
could be part of a London-wide approach. The linking of prescribing 
pharmacists with GPs was under consideration. 
 
Officers recognised the crisis in primary care and wished to use the STP to 
bring key components together in order to work differently. The STP team 
were also starting to meet with different consultant bodies including the 
British Medical Association. 
 
Officers accepted that health services were not currently delivering best 
outcomes and the STP was therefore needed in order to develop a different 
way of working. The impact on Whipps Cross on any closure of A&E at King 
George would also be considered.  
 
Members felt that the current STP documents were not clear or accessible 
and that concern about STPs was shared by Councillors across London. 
Issues such as the expected 18% rise in the population of North East 
London in the next 15 years had not been taken into account nor had the 

Page 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

5M 

 

NHS financial deficit locally or the shortage of GPs and social care facilities. 
A national march concerning the NHS was planned for 4 March.  
 
In response, offices felt that the STP could be implemented and a more 
accessible document would be produced saying what differences the STP 
would make.  
 
The Chairman thanked the STP and Save Our NHS representatives for their 
input. The Committee NOTED the po
[...]
 Waltham Forest 
Town Hall. 
 
It was agreed that details of the reprocurement of NHS 111 urgent care 
services should be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

33 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

8M 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 18 APRIL 2017  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

NEL Integrated Urgent Care Procurement 
- Update 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Enrico Panizzo,   
Senior Commissioning Manager (Urgent 
Care and CCG Performance)  

Waltham Forest Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented will allow 
effective scrutiny of the current 
position with the Urgent Care 
procurement. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting of information 
itself which is for information/scrutiny 
only. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Information will be presented that will detail the current position with the 
procurement of a new local NHS 111 service.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. The Joint Committee to review the information presented and make any 
appropriate recommendations. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Officers will present and summarise details of the current position with the 
procurement of a new NHS 111 service for Outer North East London. This is 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 
2017 

 
 
 

 

presented to the Committee for its information and the Committee is invited to 
make any recommendations on the issue that it considers appropriate.   
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: No
[...]
 where the tubes that carry sperm 

from a man's testicles to the penis are cut, blocked or sealed. 

Venous  Relating to the veins 

 

  

Page 171



BHR Clinical Commissioning Groups 

Page 52 

Other formats 

This document is about changes we want to make to some health services in Barking 

and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge. We want to know what you think about this. 

If you would like to know more, please email haveyoursay.bhr@nhs.net or call 020

3688 1615 and tell us what help you need. Let us know if you need this in large print, 

easy read or a different format or language.

Page 172

mailto:haveyoursay.bhr@nhs.net?subject=Spending%20NHS%20money%20wisely%20response

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 INTEGRATED URGENT CARE AND NHS 111 PROCUREMENT UPDATE
	Presentation - Urgent Care

	6 OUTCOME OF BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS' NHS TRUST CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION
	Presentation - BHRUT
	BHRUT - CQC report
	Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
	Ratings
	Overall rating for this trust
	Are services at this trust safe?
	Are services at this trust effective?
	Are services at this trust caring?
	Are services at this trust responsive?
	Are services at this trust well-led?

	Letter from the Chief Inspector of Hospitals
	Professor Sir Mike Richards

	Background to Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
	Our inspection team
	How we carried out this inspection

	Summary of findings
	What people who use the trust’s services say
	Facts and data about this trust
	Our judgements about each of our five key questions
	Rating
	Are services at this trust safe?


	Summary of findings
	Are services at this trust effective?
	Are services at this trust caring?
	Are services at this trust responsive?
	Are services at this trust well-led?
	Our ratings for Queens Hospital
	Our ratings for The King George Hospital
	Our ratings for Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust

	Overview of ratings
	Outstanding practice
	Areas for improvement
	Action the trust MUST take to improve


	Outstanding practice and areas for improvement
	Action we have told the provider to take
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Requirement notices
	Regulated activity
	Regulation



	7 PRIMARY MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE
	Presentation - primary care
	Primary care - supp info

	8 SPENDING NHS MONEY WISELY CONSULTATION
	CCG finances presentation
	CCGs - Consultation document






Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Waltham Forest Town Hall 

18 April 2017 (4.00  - 6.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Jane Jones 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Dilip Patel, Michael White and June Alexander 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Stuart Bellwood and Neil Zammett 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden (Chairman) and Paul Douglas 
(substituting for Councillor Anna Mbachu) 
 

  
  
 
Co-opted Members 

Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) and Mike New 
(Healthwatch Redbridge) 

  
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
Also present: 
 
Enrico Panizzo, Senior Commissioning Manager, Waltham Forest Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Melissa Hoskins, Communications and Engagement Manager, BHR Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 
James Avery, Deputy Chief Nurse, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Louise Perman, Deputy Lead Officer, PMS contract review 
Louise Mitchell, Director, Planned Care Transformation Programme, BHR CCGs 
Dr Anju Gupta, Clinical Lead 
Dr Ravi Goriparthi, Clinical Lead 
 
Approximately 20 members of the public were in attendance. 
 
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2017 

 

2M 

 

34 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman gave details of arrangements in case of fire or other event 
that might rwquire the evacuation of the building.  
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peter Chand (Barking & 
Dagenham) Suzanne Nolan (Redbridge) Chris Pond (Esex) and Anna 
Mbachu (Waltham Forest – Councillor Paul Douglas substituting).  
 
Apologies were also received from Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham.  
 

36 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on on 17 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

38 STATEMENTS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee was addressed by the Honorary Secretary of the City & 
Hackney branch of the British Medical Association. Concerns were raised 
by the speaker over who would be accountable for planning and 
commissioning local health and social care services under the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP). It was felt there was a danger that Councils 
may lose their power to scrutinise and influence local health and social care 
services and it was asked how Councils would raise these concerns. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting noted the concerns raised and suggested 
these could be responded to at a future meeting. The Chairman further 
suggested that these concerns should also be raised at the forthcoming 
meeting of the equivalent committee covering Inner North East London. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by a representative of the Save Our 
NHS campaign. Concerns were raised by the speaker about the decision by 
BHRUT to only hold their Board meetings in public on a bi-monthly rather 
than monthly basis. It was felt that issues such as the loss of beds at 
Queen’s or a report on excess pneumonia deaths at the Trust were not 
being discussed in public and that greater transparency should be provided. 
 
The Chairman asked the Clerk to the Committee to seek to ascertain an 
explanation from BHRUT for this change in policy.  
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2017 

 

3M 

 

39 INTEGRATED URGENT CARE AND NHS 111 PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
 
Officers explained that urgent care services including the NHS 111 service 
were currently in the process of being reprocured across the seven North 
East London boroughs. It was planned for the new service to meet national 
standards and for NHS 111 to be the first point of contact for urgent care 
needs.  
 
The formal procurement process would commence by 21 April and the 
procurement documents would be made available on-line. Changes under 
the new service would include GPs and other clinicians being based within 
the NHS 111 service itself. Engagement had taken place with clinicians and 
was now under way with patient reference groups and other public 
representatives. A total of 170 surveys had been completed as part of the 
public engagement although overall numbers engaged with had been higher 
than this. 
 
Clinical assessments at NHS 111 would be prioritised for babies and for 
callers over 75 years of age. All existing out of hours health phone numbers 
for North East London would be combined within NHS 111 although this 
was already the situation in Outer North East London. A patient sub-group 
fed into the procurement process and patients were also represented on the 
relevant Programme Board.  
 
The new provider of the NHS 111 service would be expected to work with 
GP practices in order to obtain appointment slots that could be made 
available via NHS 111. It was anticipated that 2-3 appointments per day at 
each GP practice could be made available via NHS 111 for urgent patients. 
It was also hoped that NHS 111 could assist self-care by directing patients 
to pharmacies etc. It was also planned to have an on-line NHS 111 service 
in due course.  
 
Whilst the precise value of the urgent care contract was confidential at this 
stage, the contract was expected to be of a large value. Fewer calls were 
now referred from NHS 111 to ambulances with calls being retriaged by 
clinicians if necessary. It was hoped that the new NHS 111 service would 
establish better connections with GPs, pharmacies and mental health 
services etc which would reduce the numbers of people attending A & E. It 
was also hoped that repeat prescriptions would be able to be issued via the 
service. It was also anticipated that IT connections between GP practices 
and NHS 111 would be established within this financial year. 
 
It was hoped that consortia of bidders would apply for the contract, including 
smaller, local organisations.  
 
The Joint Committee AGREED that the not for profit sector should be 
involved in the NHS 111 contract and otherwise noted the position.  
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2017 

 

4M 

 

 
 
 
 

40 OUTCOME OF BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITALS' NHS TRUST CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION  
 
The Deputy Chief Nurse for BHRUT confirmed that, following the recent 
CQC inspection, the Trust had exited special measures. The inspection had 
been targeted on certain services including paediatrics, outpatients and 
accident & emergency. The most recent inspection report had given better 
ratings to the Trust but it was accepted that further work still needed to be 
undertaken. Three of the Trust’s core services were now rated as ‘good’ 
with none being rated ‘inadequate’. 
 
Several areas of outstanding practice had been noted in the Trust’s 
children’s services as well as in services for dementia which had seen a lot 
of improvement. Staff feedback on the Trust’s services was now more 
positive and an operational plan for the next two years had been developed. 
The Trust’s full operational plan and strategy could also be supplied to the 
Committee. 
 
It was accepted that the Trust needed to work more closely with the NHS 
111 service. Waits for treatment had improved and there were now only 
three people who had waited more than a year for treatment at the Trust. 
Patient feedback at the Trust was above the London average and a new 
patient experience strategy had recently been launched. 
 
A lot of overseas recruitment of nurses had taken place but it had proved 
difficult to keep recruits in post long term. The Trust was therefore looking to 
further develop its nursing associates scheme whereby healthcare 
assistants could train to move into nursing. From January 2018, the Trust 
would also begin training its own nurses in partnership with the University of 
East London.  
 
Whilst the Trust aimed to received ‘good’ and ‘outstanding’ ratings for all 
services assessed, officers accepted that a lot of work remained in order for 
this to be achieved. Trends in performance were shown on the Trust’s 
Integrated Quality Dashboard and this could potentially be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 
The decision to close A & E at King George Hospital had been taken in 
2011 and broader planning around this was currently being reviewed. The 
lower ratings received for ‘being safe’ domains at Queen’s were primarily 
due to a lack of hand washing by staff. These areas were now being 
monitored on a monthly basis. Members felt it would be useful for the 
Committee to receive a further update on progress with the safety of 
services at the Trust. 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2017 

 

5M 

 

The decision to only have public Board meetings on a bi-monthly basis 
allowed more time to be spent on delivering improvements but officers 
would report back to the Trust the Committee’s concerns that a greater 
degree of transparency was required. The Clerk to the Committee would 
also contact the Trust re this issue.  
 
Officers also agreed to share information on the number of deaths in A & E 
at the Trust over the last two years.   
 
Subject to the actions listed above, the Committee NOTED the position. 
 

41 PRIMARY MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
The review of the Primary Medical Services (PMS) contract for GPs had 
been initiated by NHS England in 2014. Following a pause, CCGs had been 
asked by NHS England to restart the review in November 2016, on the 
basis of only a local offer with no London-wide offer. Any agreement 
reached would not be to the detriment of patients. Governance of the 
contract negotiations was the responsibility of the Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee which included representation from local 
Councils. 
 
Around one third of Practices across Barking & Dagenham, Havering and 
Redbridge were subject to the PMS contract. Any proposals by the CCGs 
needed to be affordable and existing PMS contracts were being investigated 
to see if any further revenue could be derived from them. Discussions would 
be held shortly with NHS England in order to establish the best option in 
terms of affordability. The new contract was required to be in place by the 
end of October 2017 and officers accepted this was a tight timescale. 
 
All local GP Practices had now been inspected by the CQC although the 
outcomes of inspections were still awaited for approximately 25% of cases. 
Six local GP practices had been placed in special measures with around 30 
receiving a rating of ‘requires improvement’. All Practices in this position 
were offered support to revise procedures as well as on-line training being 
made available for Practice staff.  
 
GP networks were being established across Barking & Dagenham, 
Havering and Redbridge which would be vehicles for collaborative working 
between Practices. Work between Practices on areas such as quality 
improvement for diabetes services was already under way.  
 
Some sanctions were available for poorly performing Practices. Officers 
would consider the position if the Practice of a member of the CCG 
governing body was itself placed in special measures. Officers accepted 
that there were significant problems facing primary care in North East 
London including workforce issues and concerns that there would not be 
sufficient capacity to cope with the rising population in the area. 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2017 

 

6M 

 

The review did not specifically cover the issue of health inequalities but it 
was anticipated that this would be covered by the work of the GP networks. 
The Committee agreed that health inequalities should be covered by the 
PMS review, as should workforce and capacity issues.  
 
Whilst there was a small positive correlation nationally between GP list size 
and quality, it was accepted that single practices often also recorded better 
scores for patient experience. GP practices were encouraged to share 
services such as Practice nurses and back office functions although 
Practices remained private businesses. Several Members added that GPs 
were now often reluctant to become partners due to the added workload 
and preferred to stay as salaried GPs or locums. 
 
It was AGREED that a letter should be sent on behalf of the Committee 
summarising its concerns that issues such as workforce, capacity and 
health inequalities should be included within the PMS contract review. 
 
 
 
   
 

42 SPENDING NHS MONEY WISELY CONSULTATION  
 
It was noted that the effect of the recently announced General Election and 
associated restrictions on publicity on the consultation was currently being 
considered by officers.  
 
It was accepted by officers that local health services faced a financial 
challenge with £55 million in savings having to be found across the Barking 
& Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge CCGs. Essential services such as 
cancer, emergency services and mental health services would be protected. 
Some savings had already been made by, for example, keeping to the 
CCGs’ policy on funding of Procedures of Limited Clinical Effectiveness.  
 
The current consultation, which was due to run until 18 May 2017, sought 
the views of stakeholders and the public on reducing or stopping funding of 
services such as IVF, cosmetic procedures, over the counter medicines, 
bariatric weight loss surgery and sterilisation. The proposals suggested 
options for decreasing the number of IVF cycles that were funded. Over the 
counter services that it was proposed would no longer be funded included 
the prescribing of gluten free food and vitamins. It was also proposed that 
travel vaccinations would no longer be funded. It was clarified that the 
ceasing of cosmetic procedures would not apply to cases of post-cancer 
reconstruction, trauma or severe burns. For services such as mole or cyst 
removal, exceptions could still be made if for example a clinician felt these 
had a significant impact on an individual and/or there was a clinical need for 
removal.  
 
It was emphasised that no decisions had been made as yet. The 
consultation document had been widely distributed to GPs, Councils, 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2017 

 

7M 

 

community groups etc. Drop-in sessions had also taken place in each 
borough.  
 
A Member raised the issue of the impact of the proposals on financially 
disadvantaged groups and officers agreed that this would be fed back as a 
response to the consultation. The proposed service changes had not been 
set by NHS England and similar reductions in other geographic areas had 
been looked at by the project team. It was possible, given the financial 
context, that other savings areas may be proposed but only these areas had 
been identified at present.  
 
For services such as mole and cyst removal, exceptions could still be made 
if for example a clinician felt these were unsightly. Some bariatric surgery 
would also still be available if agreed clinical criteria were met.  
 
Final decisions on the proposals would be taken by the CCG governing 
bodies towards the end of June and Equality Impact Assessments would be 
completed for all changes proposed. Members felt that more explicit 
guarantees were needed and that each of the proposed changes needed a 
thorough Equalities Impact Assessment in order to assure that there was no 
disproportionate effect on those least able to cope with the changes. It was 
AGREED that these comments, together with the need for clinically 
approved procedures to still be available as required, should form the 
Committee’s response to the consultation. 
 

43 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was AGREED that the Committee’s meetings for the 2017/18 municipal 
year should be arranged for the following dates and venues. All meetings 
were due to start at 4 pm. 
 
Tuesday 18 July 2007, Barking & Dagenham 
Tuesday 10 October 2017, Redbridge 
Tuesday 16 January 2018, Havering 
Tuesday 3 April 2018, Waltham Forest 
 

44 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2017 

 

8M 

 

 


